life of the options, forfeiture rates and expected volatility. Changes in the assumptions would affect the fair
value of the option awards which could have a material result.

TRANSITION TO IFRS

Commencing December 1, 2011, the Company prepares its financial statements in accordance with IFRS
with restatement of comparative statements of financial position as at December 1, 2010 and November 30,
2011. These are the Company’s third condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the nine
months ended August 31, 2012. For details of its IFRS accounting policies, refer to Note 2 in the condensed
consolidated interim financial statements for the three months ended February 29, 2012.

The impact of first-time adoption of IFRS and reconciliations between the Company’s financial statements
previous reported under Canadian GAAP and current reporting under IFRS is provided in Note 9 of the
condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the nine months ended August 31, 2012.

A reconciliation of the Company’s equity as at August 31, 2011 from Canadian GAAP to IFRS:

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Changes in Equity

As at August 31, 2011

Canadian Adoption
August 31, 2011 (unaudited) Note GAAP Effect IFRS

EQUITY

Share capital 9 (d) 49,516,367$   2,034,348$  51,550,715$
Share-based payment reserve 9 (b) 9,726,070   (70,841)   9,655,229
Accumulated deficit 9 (b,c,d) (23,992,400)   (2,396,423)   (26,388,823)

Total equity (35,250,037)   432,916   (34,817,121)

Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Position and Results of Operations
For The Nine Months Ended August 31, 2012

12 | Page

A reconciliation of comprehensive loss for the three months ended August 31, 2011:

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Comprehensive Loss

For the Three Months ended August 31, 2011

Canadian Adoption
Note GAAP Effect IFRS

Expenses

Accretion of asset retirement obligation 9 (c) 4,860$   505$   5,365$
Amortization 3,179   -   3,179
Bank charges and financing interests 1,058   -   1,058
Directors' and executive fees 101,250   -   101,250
Filing fees and transfer agent 14,938   -   14,938
Investor relations 20,772   -   20,772
Management services fees 86,187   -   86,187
Professional and consulting fees 16,523   -   16,523
Project investigation 37,744   -   37,744
Rent and office expenses 81,254   -   81,254
Salaries and benefits 219,385   -   219,385
Shareholder information 7,282   -   7,282
Share-based payments 9 (b) 137,334   71,045   208,379
Travel 25,687   -   25,687

Loss before the undernoted (757,453)   (71,550)   (829,003)

Other income (expenses)

Interest income 23,813   -   23,813
Loss in foreign exchange 382   -   382

Comprehensive loss for the period (733,258)   (71,550)   (804,808)

Deficit, beginning of the period (23,259,142)   (2,324,873)   (25,584,015)
Deficit, end of of the period (23,992,400)$   (2,396,423)$  (26,388,823)$

Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Position and Results of Operations
For The Nine Months Ended August 31, 2012

13 | Page

A reconciliation of comprehensive loss for the nine months ended August 31, 2011:

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Comprehensive Loss

For the Nine Months ended August 31, 2011

Canadian Adoption
Note GAAP Effect IFRS

Expenses

Accretion of asset retirement obligation 9 (c) 14,579$   4,875$   19,454$
Amortization 9,539   -   9,539
Bank charges and financing interests 14,319   -   14,319
Directors' and executive fees 107,750   -   107,750
Filing fees and transfer agent 51,809   -   51,809
Investor relations 109,468   -   109,468
Management services fees 86,187   -   86,187
Professional and consulting fees 100,125   -   100,125
Project investigation 48,244   -   48,244
Rent and office expenses 241,690   -   241,690
Salaries and benefits 521,956   -   521,956
Shareholder information 43,590   -   43,590
Share-based payments 9 (b) 326,501   (4,501)   322,000
Travel 30,482   -   30,482

Loss before the undernoted (1,706,239)   (374)   (1,706,613)

Other income (expenses)

Interest income 61,127   -   61,127
Loss in foreign exchange (1,400)   -   (1,400)
Premium paid for flow-through shares 9 (d) -   96,607   96,607

Comprehensive loss for the period (1,646,512)   96,233   (1,550,279)

Deficit, beginning of the period (22,345,888)   (2,492,656)   (24,838,544)

Deficit, end of of the period (23,992,400)$   (2,396,423)$  (26,388,823)$

Notes to the reconciliations:

a) Share-based payments

The Company applies IFRS 2 on share-based payments. Under Canadian GAAP (“GAPP”), the
Company recorded stock-based compensation on a straight-line basis over the vesting period.  Under
IFRS, the Company records share-based payments for each tranche within an award over the vesting
period of the corresponding tranche. This results in a changing of the amortization schedule. In
addition, forfeitures were recognized as they occurred under Canadian GAPP while under IFRS,
expected forfeitures are estimated up front.

b) Asset retirement obligations